

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

14

WHISTLER-BOOTHBAY HARBOR TRUST COMPANY.

Снар. 281

Chapter 281.

An Act to extend the open season for hunting the game bird known as golden eye or Whistler in the county of Hancock,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. It shall be lawful to hunt, chase, catch and kill Open season the game bird known as golden eye or whistler in the county of Hancock from September first to the first day of February of the following year.

Section 2. No person shall, in any one day, kill or have in possession more than fifteen of the above named birds.

Section 3. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this Penalty for act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the violation of this act. general law of the state for the illegal hunting, killing and having in possession of game birds.

Approved March 18, 1907.

Chapter 282.

An Act to change the name of the Boothbay Harbor Banking Company to the Boothbay Harbor Trust Company and to ratify certain doings in relation thereto.

Be it enacted $b_{\mathcal{V}}$ the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The name of the Boothbay Harbor Banking Name changed. Company is hereby changed to the Boothbay Harbor Trust Company.

Section 2. An act passed by the present legislature extending Charter the charter of the Boothbay Harbor Banking Company under extended. the name of the Boothbay Harbor Trust Company is hereby ratified and made valid.

Approved March 18, 1907.

Number of birds limited.